

No. 14-1945

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
For the Fourth Circuit

STEPHEN V. KOLBE, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

V.

MARTIN J. O'MALLEY, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND AT BALTIMORE

**BRIEF OF THE BRADY CENTER TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Jonathan E. Lowy
Kelly Sampson
BRADY CENTER TO
PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE
840 First St. N.E., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 289-7319
jlowy@bradymail.org

Elliott Schulder
Suzan F. Charlton
Amit R. Vora
Catlin Meade
Stephen Kiehl
Counsel of Record
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth St. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001-4956
(202) 662-6000
skiehl@cov.com

January 7, 2015

COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. Second Amendment Claims Are Evaluated Under a Two-Part Test	6
II. Part One of the Test: The Weapons Regulated by the Act Are Not Protected by the Second Amendment.....	7
A. Assault Weapons and High-Capacity Magazines Are Not Commonly Used.....	8
B. Assault Weapons and High-Capacity Magazines Are Not Commonly Used for Self-Defense in the Home	12
C. Assault Weapons and High-Capacity Magazines Are Dangerous and Unusual.	15
1. Historical Evidence	16
2. Contemporary Evidence.....	18
III. Part Two of the Test: Even Assuming That the Maryland Act Implicates the Second Amendment, the Act Is Constitutional.....	22
A. Intermediate, Not Strict, Scrutiny Is the Appropriate Standard of Review.	23
B. The Act Is Constitutional Because It Is Substantially Related to the Important Governmental Objective of Protecting Communities from Gun Violence.	25
C. Other Courts Have Upheld Similar Statutes	26
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	30
<i>Colorado Outfitters Ass’n v. Hickenlooper</i> , No. 13-cv-01300, 2014 WL 3058518 (D. Colo. June 26, 2014).....	31
<i>Day v. State</i> , 37 Tenn. 496 (1857).....	17
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>English v. State</i> , 35 Tex. 473 (1871).....	16
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , No. 1:13-cv-9073, 2014 WL 4684944 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 18, 2014)	28, 29
<i>Fyock v. City of Sunnyvale</i> , No. 13-cv-5807, 2014 WL 984162 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 5, 2014).....	31
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia (Heller II)</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>Hightower v. City of Boston</i> , 693 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Kampfer v. Cuomo</i> , 993 F. Supp. 2d 188 (N.D.N.Y. 2014).....	31
<i>Kolbe v. O’Malley</i> , No. 13-cv-2841, 2014 WL 4243633 (D. Md. Aug. 22, 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	1, 13, 22, 23

<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Cuomo</i> , 990 F. Supp. 2d 349 (W.D.N.Y. 2013).....	20, 29, 30
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, & Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)	18, 30
<i>San Francisco Veteran Police Officers Ass’n v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 18 F. Supp. 3d 997 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	31
<i>Shew v. Malloy</i> , 994 F. Supp. 2d 234 (D. Conn. 2014).....	31
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	19
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009).....	1
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)	14,15
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011)	25
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939).....	8, 11
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)	7, 13, 23
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Rules	
U.S. Const. amend. I	24
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	<i>passim</i>

18 U.S.C. § 922(o)	18
Firearm Safety Act of 2013, Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law §§ 4-301–05.....	<i>passim</i>
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-301	10
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-301(e)(1)(i).....	20
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....	1

Other Authorities and Sources

Kevin Ashton, <i>The Physics of Mass Killing</i> (Jan. 24, 2013), http://kevinjashton.com/2013/01/24/the-physics-of-mass-killing/	21
James Barron, <i>Children Were All Shot Multiple Times With a Semiautomatic, Officials Say</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 15, 2012), http://www.nytimes.com/2012/12/16/nyregion/gunman-kills-20-children-at-school-in-connecticut-28-dead-in-all.html?pagewanted=all	2-3
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> (1769).....	16
Brady Center to Prevent Gun Violence, <i>Assault Weapons: Mass Produced Mayhem</i> (Oct. 2008).....	10, 14
Allison Brennan, <i>Analysis: Fewer U.S. Gun Owners Own More Guns</i> , CNN (July 31, 2012), http://www.cnn.com/2012/07/31/politics/gun-ownership-declining/index.html?iref=allsearch	10
CNN Library, <i>Colorado Theater Shooting Fast Facts</i> , CNN (July 13, 2014), http://www.cnn.com/2013/07/19/us/colorado-theater-shooting-fast-facts/	4
Saul Cornell & Nathan DeDino, <i>A Well Regulated Right: The Early American Origins of Gun Control</i> , 73 Fordham L. Rev. 487 (2004).....	16, 17

James Dao, <i>Aurora Gunman’s Arsenal: Shotgun, Semiautomatic Rifle and, at the End, a Pistol</i> , N.Y. Times (July 23, 2012), http://www.nytimes.com/2012/07/24/us/aurora-gunmans-lethal-arsenal.html?_r=0	4
Mark Follman et al., <i>More Than Half of Mass Shooters Used Assault Weapons and High-Capacity Magazines</i> , Mother Jones (Feb. 27, 2013), http://www.motherjones.com/politics/2013/02/assault-weapons-high-capacity-magazines-mass-shootings-feinstein	22
Dan Frosch & Kirk Johnson, <i>Gunman Kills 12 in Colorado, Reviving Gun Debate</i> , N.Y. Times (July 20, 2012), http://www.nytimes.com/2012/07/21/us/shooting-at-colorado-theater-showing-batman-movie.html	4
Douglas F. Gansler, Attorney General of Maryland, <i>Letter Regarding Senate Bill 281, The “Firearm Safety Act of 2013,”</i> (Apr. 30, 2013), http://mgaleg.maryland.gov/2013RS/ag_letters/sb0281.pdf	26
Glock USA, <i>Glock Timeline 1982</i> , http://us.glock.com/heritage/timeline	4
Bill Hutchinson, <i>Sandy Hook Elementary School Massacre Death Certificates Released</i> , N.Y. Daily News (June 18, 2013), http://www.nydailynews.com/news/crime/sandy-hook-elementary-school-massacre-death-certificates-released-article-1.1376084	2
Gary Kleck & Marc Gertz, <i>Armed Resistance to Crime: The Prevalence and Nature of Self-Defense with a Gun</i> , 86 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 150 (1995).....	15
Christopher Koper, <i>America’s Experience with the Federal Assault Weapons Ban, 1994–2004</i> , in <i>Reducing Gun Violence in America</i> (Daniel W. Webster and Jon S. Vernick eds., 2013).....	21
Christopher Koper, <i>An Updated Assessment of the Federal Assault Weapons Ban: Impacts on Gun Markets and Gun Violence, 1994–2003, Report to the National Institute of Justice</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Justice (June 2004).....	12

- Mayors Against Illegal Guns, *Mass Shootings Since January 20, 2009* (Feb. 2013),
http://www.washingtonpost.com/blogs/wonkblog/files/2013/02/mass_shootings_2009-13_-_jan_29_12pm1.pdf..... 21-22
- National Shooting Sports Foundation, *Modern Sporting Rifle Comprehensive Consumer Report 2010: Ownership, Usage and Attitudes Towards Modern Sporting Rifles* (2010),
<http://nssf.org/share/PDF/MSRConsumerReport2010.pdf>..... 10-11
- National Shooting Sports Foundation, *Modern Sporting Rifle Comprehensive Consumer Report 2013* (2013)9
- Stephen J. Sedensky III, *Report of the State’s Attorney for the Judicial District of Danbury on the Shootings at Sandy Hook Elementary School and 36 Yogananda Street, Newtown, Connecticut on December 14, 2012*, Connecticut Division of Criminal Justice (Nov. 25, 2013),
http://www.ct.gov/csao/lib/csao/Sandy_Hook_Final_Report.pdf.....2, 3
- U.S. Dep’t of Treasury, *Studying the Sporting Suitability of Modified Semiautomatic Assault Rifles* (Apr. 1998),
<https://www.atf.gov/files/firearms/industry/april-1998-sporting-suitability-of-modified-semiautomatic-assault-rifles.pdf>20
- Violence Policy Center, *The Ruger Mini-14, The “Poor Man’s Assault Rifle,”* (July 2011),
https://www.vpc.org/fact_sht/RugerBackgrounderJuly2011.pdf19
- Violence Policy Center, *Understanding the Smith & Wesson M&P15 Semiautomatic Assault Rifle Used in the Aurora, Colorado Mass Murder* (July 2012), <http://www.vpc.org/studies/M&P15.pdf>..... 18-19
- Violence Policy Center, *Where’d They Get Their Guns?* (2001),
<https://www.vpc.org/studies/wgun990420.htm>3
- Virginia Tech Review Panel, *Mass Shootings at Virginia Tech, April 16, 2007* (Aug. 2007),
<http://web.archive.org/web/20131015095917/http://www.governor.virginia.gov/TempContent/techPanelReport-docs/FullReport.pdf>.....3, 4

Daniel W. Webster, Director of the Johns Hopkins Center for Gun Policy and Research, <i>Testimony in Support of HB 294–Firearm Safety Act of 2013 Before the Maryland House Judiciary Committee</i> (2013), http://mgaleg.maryland.gov/2013RS/ag_letters/sb0281.pdf	26
Adam Winkler, <i>Gunfight: The Battle over the Right to Bear Arms in America</i> (2011)	16
Adam Winkler, <i>Scrutinizing the Second Amendment</i> , 105 Mich. L. Rev. 683 (2007)	24
